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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

Employment Relationship Praoblem

[1] The Applicant, Spectrum Care Trust Board (“Specti@ane”) claims repayment of
wages in the sum of $12,683.83 in respect of holaised but not worked during the period
6 January 2008 to 31 July 2011 by the RespondesiRé&pe Huriwai.

[2] Ms Huriwai did not lodge a Statement in Reply aras mot participated in the

investigation.

Service of documents on the Respondent
[3] Ms Huriwai had been served with the Statement oblem, service being effected on

3 November 2011 and signed for at her address yutiwai”.

[4] Ms Huriwai was served with an invitation to attemdelephone conference by letter
dated 30 November 2011 and signed for at her asltiyeSJUDY HURIWAI”".
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[5] Ms Huriwai was served with the Notice of Investigaton 19 December 2011,

signed for at her address by “L Huriwai”

Failure of Respondent to attend or berepresented

[6] Ms Huriwai did not attend and was not representddealnvestigation Meeting.

[7] For the reasons set out above | am satisfied thatHJriwai had notice of the
application and the date of the Investigation MegtiMs Huriwai has not shown good cause

for her failure to attend or to be represented.

[8] | have therefore proceeded pursuant to clause h2dste 2 of the Employment

Relations Act 2000 to act as fully as if Ms Huriviiad attended or been represented.

| ssues

[9] The issue for determination is whether SpectrumeGarentitled to an order for
payment of $12,683.83 .

Background Facts

[10] Spectrum Care is an independent charitable trustiging services for children,

young people and adults with disabilities.

[11] Ms Huriwai commenced employment with Spectrum Q@ar&0 November 2007 as a
part-time employee working 4 hours per week. Msilai was employed to provide care

and support to a young man with developmental disab via a government funded service.

[12] Ms Huriwai had become known to the family of theugg man who attended a
school at which Ms Huriwai had been working, anelfédamily had nominated Ms Huriwai for

appointment to work with their son.

[13] Ms Jing Yin, Service Co-ordinator, said that she heet the young man involved and
his family in the family home on 12 November 20@hnd that the mother, Mati, had

nominated Ms Huriwai as her son’s sole support @ork

[14] Ms Heather McGill, Service Manager Community Depehent, said that Spectrum
Care had carried out a thorough recruitment proagtssMs Huriwai, involving a two person

interview, police and CYF checks, reference cherkdban induction programme.



[15] Ms McGill explained that the procedures concernirggcompletion of timesheets are
explained to all new employees during the inductmocess, and all employees sign a

memorandum to indicate that they have understoddagreed with the procedures.

[16] Itis a requirement of the procedure that the weghkiesheets are not only signed by
the employee, but also countersigned by the retdaanly.

[17] Ms Yin explained that she had been involved inrfd@uitment of Ms Huriwai, and
had been the point of contact with the family, tungj the family at least annually, unless

additional visits were indicated, and maintainialgphone contact with the family.

[18] Ms Yin said that she had met Mati again on 21 Ndwen2008 and Mati had told her

that she was happy with Ms Huriwai and the servib&eh she was providing to their son.

[19] Ms Yin stated that she had also at some time ir8 266t Mati with the behaviour
therapists from behaviour support team and on dicaasion Mati had complimented Ms

Huriwai's work and commented upon how much the famyppreciated her.

[20] Ms Yin explained that in addition to these facdd@oe contacts, she and another
Service Co-ordinator had had several telephoneacthtwith the family during the period
from November 2007 until 2010. Throughout thisigebthe family had reported that all was

well and that there were no problems with Ms Huriwa

[21] Ms Padma Prasad, Administrator, said that she bim&d Spectrum Care in April
2009, and because it was her responsibility to lchiee timesheets, she had contacted the
family for whom Ms Huriwai was working. Ms Padmai that the family had told her that

Ms Huriwai was taking good care of their son.

[22] Ms Prasad said that as the signativati” on the timesheets in the place where the
family member would countersign had not changedesiB007, she had no reason for

suspecting that there had been any problem.

[23] In July 2011 Spectrum Care had received a canicellaf Home Support Services
notification in respect of the young man to whom Mariwai was providing care and

support.
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[24] The family had been contacted by Spectrum Careirgfodmed of the cancellation.
At this point in time the family had confirmed tHds Huriwai had not worked for them since
January 2008, nor had Mati signed any timesheetslation to the hours Ms Huriwai had

claimed during this period.

[25] On 10 August 2011 Ms McGill had written to Ms Huaiminviting her to attend a
disciplinary meeting on 22 August 2011. In thédeMs McGill had written:

| have become aware of an issue relating to youpleyment with
Spectrum Care. It is observed that you had forwdrtime sheets for
payment since January 2008 for no work done. Atingrto the
mother of the service user, Mati, she has not sigrmir time sheets
from 6" January 2008 and confirmed that the signature apipg on
the timesheets forwarded by you from January 2@ chot belong
to her. Verification of our pay records indicatémt you have been
paid wages during this period by Spectrum Care aiting to
$12683.83.

[26] Ms Huriwai did not attend the disciplinary meetagd several attempts by Spectrum
Care to contact Ms Huriwai by her mobile telephevere unsuccessful. Despite leaving

messages on the mobile telephone there was noctdrmian Ms Huriwai.

[27] On 25 August 2011 Ms McGill wrote to Ms Huriwai @si Ms Huriwai to attend a
meeting on 1 September 2011, warning Ms Huriwdhaletter that her failure to attend the
meeting: Will lead to a decision being taken on this issutheut your inputs”. This letter

had been sent by courier post to Ms Huriwai.

[28] Ms Huriwai failed to attend the meeting on 1 Sefiten2011 and Ms McGill said
that she had decided to make a decision withoutliéwai’'s input. Accordingly Ms McGill
had met with a member of the Human Resources teatnSeptember 2011 and the decision
had been reached that Ms Huriwai had committecbserimisconduct by submitting time
sheets since 8 January 2008 which contained tigedosignature of the parent of the service

user

[29] On 6 September 2011 Ms McGill sent Ms Huriwai geletonfirming the termination
of her employment and requesting repayment of theies claimed and paid but not worked
for the period from 6 January 2008 until 3 July 201

[30] On 12 September 2011 Ms McGill received a text mgssfrom Ms Huriwai
apologising for what had happened and offeringejpay the monies owed at the rate of
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$25.00 per week. Ms McGill said that she had tt@telephone Ms Huriwai to invite her to

meet with her; however there was no response todik

Determination

[31] | am satisfied that the amount claimed by Spect@are of $12,683.83 is owed to it
by Ms Huriwai.

[32] Ms Huriwai is ordered to make the following payment

$12,683.83 as reimbursement of the money paid to Ms Huriwaigspect of hours
claimed but not worked by her during the periochfré January 2008 until 3 July
2011

Recommendation

[33] This is a situation in which Spectrum Care haduget system which relied to a
considerable degree on both the support workerttamdelevant family adhering to the time
sheet completion rules. This did not happen is thise. | appreciate that funding restrictions
limit what is possible in terms of physical visginbut | recommend that a policy of
contacting the support workers by telephone frametto time at the family home during the
time when the service has been agreed to be pbisdadopted to prevent any future abuse

of the system.
Costs
[34] While costs are reserved, | note here that, sulbjeits submissions, Spectrum Care

represented itself and, unless it incurred legats;at is therefore unlikely it has grounds to

claim a contribution to any fair and reasonabldés:os

Eleanor Robinson
Member of the Employment Relations Authority



